Rev.1.2_00
ULTRA-SMALL PACKAGE PWM CONTROL, PWM/PFM
SWITCHING CONTROL STEP-UP SWITCHING REGULATOR S-8353/8354 Series
 Seiko Instruments Inc. 1
 The S-8353/8354 Series is a CMOS step-up switching
regulator which mainly consists of a reference voltage
source, an oscillation circuit, a power MOS FET, an
error amplifier, a phase compensation circuit, a PWM

H:  Normal products (SOT23-3, SOT-89-3), fosc=250 kHz
 or With shutdown function products (SOT-23-5), fosc=250 kHz
J:  VDD/VOUT separate type, fosc=250 kHz
Control system
3: PWM control
4: PWM/PFM control
*1.  Refer to the taping specifications at the end of this book.
*2.  Refer to the “3.  Product Name List”.
ULTRA-SMALL PACKAGE PWM CONTROL, PWM/PFM SWITCHING CONTROL STEP-UP SWITCHING REGULATOR
Rev.1.2 _00 S-8353/8354 Series
 Seiko Instruments Inc. 5
3. Product Name List
3-1.  S-8353 Series
Table 2
Output voltage S-8353AxxMC Series S-8353AxxMA Series S-8353AxxUA Series S-8353CxxMA Series
2.0 V S-8353A20MC-IQF-T2   
2.5 V S-8353A25MC-IQK-T2   
2.7 V S-8353A27MC-IQM-T2   
2.8 V S-8353A28MC-IQN-T2   
3.0 V S-8353A30MC-IQP-T2 S-8353A30MA-IQP-T2  S-8353C30MA-ISP-T2
3.3 V S-8353A33MC-IQS-T2 S-8353A33MA-IQS-T2 S-8353A33UA-IQS-T2 
3.8 V S-8353A38MC-IQX-T2   
5.0 V S-8353A50MC-IRJ-T2 S-8353A50MA-IRJ-T2 S-8353A50UA-IRJ-T2 
Remark  Please contact the SII marketing department for products with an output voltage other than those
specified above.
Table 3
Output voltage S-8353DxxMC Series S-8353HxxMC Series S-8353JxxMC Series
2.0 V S-8353D20MC-IUF-T2  S-8353J20MC-IYF-T2
2.5 V   S-8353J25MC-IYK-T2
3.0 V S-8353D30MC-IUP-T2 S-8353H30MC-IWP-T2 
3.1 V  S-8353H31MC-IWQ-T2 
3.3 V  S-8353H33MC-IWS-T2 
3.8 V  S-8353H38MC-IWX-T2 
4.0 V  S-8353H40MC-IWZ-T2 
4.5 V  S-8353H45MC-IXE-T2 
5.0 V S-8353D50MC-IVJ-T2 S-8353H50MC-IXJ-T2 S-8353J50MC-IZJ-T2
Remark  Please contact the SII marketing department for products with an output voltage other than those
specified above.
3-2.  S-8354 Series
Table 4
Output voltage S-8354AxxMC Series S-8354AxxMA Series S-8354AxxUA Series S-8354DxxMC Series
2.0 V    S-8354D20MC-JUF-T2
2.7 V S-8354A27MC-JQM-T2 S-8354A27MA-JQM-T2  
3.0 V S-8354A30MC-JQP-T2 S-8354A30MA-JQP-T2 S-8354A30UA-JQP-T2 
3.3 V S-8354A33MC-JQS-T2 S-8354A33MA-JQS-T2 S-8354A33UA-JQS-T2 
4.0 V S-8354A40MC-JQZ-T2   
5.0 V S-8354A50MC-JRJ-T2 S-8354A50MA-JRJ-T2 S-8354A50UA-JRJ-T2 
Remark  Please contact the SII marketing department for products with an output voltage other than those
specified above.
Table 5
Output voltage S-8354HxxMC Series S-8354JxxMC Series
3.0 V S-8354H30MC-JWP-T2 
3.3 V S-8354H33MC-JWS-T2 
5.0 V S-8354H50MC-JXJ-T2 S-8354J50MC-JZJ-T2
Remark  Please contact the SII marketing department for products with an output voltage other than those
specified above.
ULTRA-SMALL PACKAGE PWM CONTROL, PWM/PFM SWITCHING CONTROL STEP-UP SWITCHING REGULATOR
S-8353/8354 Series Rev.1.2_00

ULTRA-SMALL PACKAGE PWM CONTROL, PWM/PFM SWITCHING CONTROL STEP-UP SWITCHING REGULATOR
Rev.1.2 _00 S-8353/8354 Series
 Seiko Instruments Inc. 29
  Reference Data
Reference data is provided to determine specific external components.  Therefore, the following data shows
the characteristics of the recommended external components selected for various applications.
1. Reference Data for External Components
Table 16  Efficiency vs. Output Characteristics and Output Voltage vs. Output Current Characteristics
for External Components
No. Product name
Oscillation
frequency
[kHz]
Output voltage
[V] Control system Inductor Diode Output capacitor
1 S-8353H50MC 250 5.0 PWM CDRH8D28-220 MA2Z748 F93 (16 V, 47 µF)
2 S-8353H50MC 250 5.0 PWM CDRH5D28-220 MA2Z748 F93 (6.3 V, 22 µF)
3 S-8353H50MC 250 5.0 PWM CXLP120-220 MA2Z748 F92 (6.3 V, 47 µF)
4 S-8354A50MC 50 5.0 PWM/PFM CDRH8D28-101 MA2Z748 F93 (6.3 V, 22 µF)
5 S-8354A50MC 50 5.0 PWM/PFM CXLP120-470 MA2Z748 F92 (6.3 V, 47 µF)
6 S-8353A50MC 50 5.0 PWM CDRH8D28-101 MA2Z748 F93 (6.3 V, 22 µF)
7 S-8353A50MC 50 5.0 PWM CXLP120-470 MA2Z748 F92 (6.3 V, 47 µF)
8 S-8353A33MC 50 3.3 PWM CDRH8D28-101 MA2Z748 F93 (6.3 V, 22 µF)
The performance of the external components is shown below.
Table 17  Properties of External Components
Component Product name Manufacturer Characteristics
Inductor CDRH8D28-220 Sumida Corporation 22 µH, DCR*1=95 mΩ, Imax.*2=1.6 A,